

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 667

ANSWERED ON 08/02/2023


New Education Policy 2020

667 Shri Parimal Nathwani:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

a) whether there has been an increase in the number of students joining schools at the entry level after introduction of the New Education Policy (NEP) 2020 by Government;

b) if so, the number of students enrolled at entry level over the last three years, State wise;

c) one of NEP’s key focus areas was vocational education and training at the secondary level, whether this has been implemented; and

d) if so, the number of students who have opted for vocational education & training over last three years, State-wise?


                                                              ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(Dr. SUBHAS SARKAR)

(a) & (b): As per Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE+) the state wise number of students enrolled in class-1 (Government+ Government Aided Schools) during the last three years is at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): The National Education Policy (NEP) 2020 emphasises on imparting vocational education through integration and mainstreaming of vocational education with general education.

The Department of School Education and Literacy is implementing the initiative of Vocational Education under the umbrella of the Integrated Centrally Sponsored Scheme ‘Samagra Shiksha’. The scheme aims at integrating Vocational Education with general academic education in Secondary/Senior Secondary schools as per the National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) to the students from class 9th to 12th.   The scheme covers Government and Government aided schools.

The state wise number of students who have opted for vocational education & training over last three years is at Annexure-II.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) & (B) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 667 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY, 2023

ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI REGARDING NEW

EDUCATION POLICY 2020

State wise number of students enrolled during the last three years

Grade I Enrolment (Government+ Government Aided)

States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3752 2091 2654

Andhra Pradesh 372613 456200 370215

Arunachal Pradesh 28064 30796 29020

Assam 600429 592847 606292

Bihar 1878821 2090336 1958024

Chandigarh 9116 7825 10227

Chhattisgarh 344404 334358 387941

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 6055 6898


8097

  Daman & Diu 2232

Delhi 138660 126903 148444

Goa 18601 16941 17885

Gujarat 664794 589159 694915

Haryana 171946 166392 221129

Himachal Pradesh 56362 49171 60088

Jammu & Kashmir 123347 116261 136797

Jharkhand 504671 476708 519587

Karnataka 514763 541052 714002

Kerala 276810 283532 315627

Ladakh 2532 2377 2680

Lakshadweep 1012 1133 1098

Madhya Pradesh 822531 712079 964243

Maharashtra 1151317 1110353 1341754

Manipur 39771 37473 38975

Meghalaya 103506 103467 98864

Mizoram 17766 19441 21828

Nagaland 17552 17222 16268

Odisha 512592 476339 522794

Puducherry 6404 6708 7699

Punjab 207929 204204 232272

Rajasthan 803620 683497 886281

Sikkim 3938 3950 3919

Tamilnadu 404155 416517 497210

Telangana 225167 158918 338648

Tripura 51669 46420 43862

Uttar Pradesh 2569201 2191409 2499174

Uttarakhand 78568 61576 89975

West Bengal 1260158 1253641 1309977

Total 13994828 13394194 15118465

Source: UDISE & UDISE+

In 2020-21 & 2021-22 D&NH and D&D is merged as one UT


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (C) & (D) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 667 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY, 2023

ASKED BY HON’BLE MP SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI REGARDING NEW

EDUCATION POLICY 2020

Number of students who have opted for vocational education & training

S. No. States/UTs 2020-21   2021-22 2022-23

1.  A & N 6012 9911 8799

2.  Andhra Pradesh 51080 51819 51819

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 14363 22114 31601

4.  Assam 37441 54116 71723

5.  Chandigarh 3191 7180 8554

6.  Chhattisgarh 128140 124084 119523

7.
Daman & Diu and Dadar

Nagar Haveli
643 1829 20569

8.  Delhi 5212 18180 2540

9.  Goa 6976 8982 9463

10.  Gujarat 8444 22788 22855

11.  Haryana 126651 186903 129669

12.  Himachal Pradesh 80767 91251 89058

13.  Jammu & Kashmir 46814 80615 89885

14.  Jharkhand 22550 93500 93500

15.  Karnataka 15386 17063 19535

16.  Kerala 10284 15720 32238

17.  Ladakh 1265 2657 2676

18.  Lakshadweep 703 360 605

19.  Madhya Pradesh 143032 247086 244452

20.  Maharashtra 53507 73368 73368

21.  Manipur 13243 13033 13113

22.  Meghalaya 2040 7490 7490

23.  Mizoram 3332 6536 6536

24.  Nagaland 3672 8360 8299

25.  Odisha 55552 112742 58180

26.  Puducherry 520 1401 1401

27.  Punjab 133680 158055 176506

28.  Rajasthan 125255 197313 197313

29.  Sikkim 21453 19378 19378

30.  Tamil Nadu 10254 29373 38043

31.  Telangana 69469 65405 65405

32.  Tripura 1334 9286 16558

33. Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0

34.  Uttarakhand 0 8733 17826

35.  West Bengal 147910 116672 110795

Source : PRABANDH
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